

GUARANTEE DOCUMENT

Thank you for purchasing this COMELEC product, this device has been checked in all its components meticulously, so we guarantee the correct operation, but for this to be the case we need that YOU read the instruction book carefully, as this will contribute to the best performance of this article. P.G.E, S.L guarantees to the buyer of this product, a total guarantee of TWO YEARS, governed by the established conditions whose regulation is found in Royal Legislative Decree 1/2007 of 16 December, which approves the revised text of the General Law for the Defense of Consumers and Users, (articles 114 to 127) P.G.E, S.L is committed to repairs are completely free, labor and spare parts, including. The Technical Assistance Service will resolve any repairs that may be required by this apparatus. Carefully review the INSTRUCTION BOOK included, on the use, maintenance and conservation of the device. Any anomaly that could occur due to non-observance of such instructions will not be protected for the guarantee. The date of sale of the device, for the purposes of warranty period, will be that which appears on the purchase invoice. Guarantee operation: As regards all those compliance defects detected by the technical assistance, which are manifested within six months of the delivery of the goods, it is assumed that they already existed on that date, the intervention will be completely free, (unless this hypothesis is incompatible with the nature or nature of the conformity defect). During the following eighteen months, it must be the user who demonstrates. That the lack of conformity it was coming at the time of delivery.

MANUFACTURED CHINA FOR COMELEC

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Manufacturer: PRAGMATICA GRUPO EUROPEO, S.L.
Address: Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
Post Code, 46970 City: Alaquas VALENCIA
We declare under our responsibility that the product:
Product Description: Toaster
Model: TP 1728
Brand: COMELEC
It complies with the European Union legislation in compliance with the 2004/108 / EU guidelines:

The standards apply:
EN 55014-1: 2006+A1+A2:
EN 55014-2: 1997+A1+A2:
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1+A2: / EN 61000-3-3:2013
Name: Pablo Gonzalez
Position: Administrador
Date: 30 Julio 2021
Signature: 

INFORMATION ON RECYCLING

Disposal of the old appliance, the European Directive 2002/96 / EC on waste equipment Electrical and Electronic (WEEE), establishes that old appliances can not be thrown as municipal waste without normal classification. Appliances have to be collected separately with the to optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they contain and reduce the impact on human health and the environment. The symbol "container with wheels" crossed out on the product reminds you of obligation, that when you dispose of the device must be collected separately.



Consumers should contact the local or retail authority to obtain information about the correct disposal of your old device.

Pragmatica Grupo Europeo, S.L
Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
46970 Alaquas VALENCIA Tfn. 963 313 252

USER

DATE OF SALE

Seller's signature and stamp

IMPORTANT: To make the guarantee effective, the SELLER must fill out, sign and stamp this Certificate. To receive assistance under the conditions set forth in this certificate, please submit to the Technical Service Authorized, this document next to the Purchase Invoice.

Comelec

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES TOSTADOR DE PAN 2 RANURAS DE 255 x 35 mm MODELO TP 1728



ADECUADO PARA USO FAMILIAR.
Este producto es solo para uso doméstico

CARACTERISTICAS TÉCNICAS

Modelo : TP 1728
Voltaje: 220-240V ~
Frecuencia. 50 Hz
Potencia: 1.400 W

POR FAVOR LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE PONER EN MARCHA.

NO MANIPULE ESTE TOSTADOR DE PAN INTERNAMENTE.

Los textos, fotos, colores figuras y datos corresponden al nivel actual técnico del momento en que se han impreso. Nos reservamos el derecho a modificaciones motivadas por el desarrollo permanente de la técnica en nuestros productos

PRECAUCIÓN

CONSERVE TODOS LOS EMBALAJES, CAJAS, PLÁSTICOS, ETC. HASTA QUE COMPRUEBE EL BUEN FUNCIONAMIENTO DE TU TOSTADORA.

Asegúrese de que su tostadora plana no esté dañada. En caso de duda NO LO UTILICE y contacte con nuestro servicio de posventa. servicio o el establecimiento donde lo adquirió. Por seguridad, mantenga todos los embalajes (bolsas de plástico, cajas, poliestireno, etc.) fuera del alcance de los niños. Antes de enchufar el aparato a la red eléctrica, compruebe que la tensión se corresponde con la indicada en la placa de características. Se recomienda el uso de una toma de tierra. **INDICACIÓN GENERAL DE SEGURIDAD:** • Antes de utilizar el aparato, comprobar que la tensión de red sea la misma que la de las características o con lo indicado en las especificaciones Técnicas. • Este aparato ha sido diseñado para uso doméstico únicamente y en interiores. No lo use para uso profesional o externo. • Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años o mayores y personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o capacidades mentales o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si se les ha dado la supervisión adecuada o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de manera segura y comprenda los peligros involucrados. • Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento que debe realizar el usuario no debe ser realizado por niños a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y estén bajo supervisión. Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de los niños. • El aparato no está diseñado para ser operado por medio de un temporizador externo o un sistema de control remoto separado. Nunca deje su aparato desatendido cuando esté en uso. • Compruebe periódicamente que el cable no esté dañado. • No utilice su electrodoméstico si el cable o el electrodoméstico están dañados y llévelo a un técnico de servicio calificado. • Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua o cualquier otro líquido, para limpiarlo o por cualquier otro motivo. Nunca lo inserte en lavavajillas, a excepción de las piezas indicadas en la sección limpieza. • No lo use cerca de fuentes de calor. • El enchufe de alimentación debe estar desenchufado antes de limpiar el aparato. • Cualquier reparación debe ser realizada por un técnico de servicio cualificado. • No utilice el aparato al aire libre y colóquelo en un lugar seco. • No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante, esto puede representar un riesgo para el usuario y puede dañar el dispositivo. Utilice únicamente accesorios y repuestos originales. • Nunca mueva el aparato tirando del cable. Asegúrese de que el cable no quede atrapado en ningún protuberancias para evitar posibles caídas. Evite enrollar el cable alrededor del aparato o retorcerlo. • Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie suficientemente plana y estable para evitar que se caiga. • Deje que el aparato se enfríe antes de limpiarlo y guardarlo. • Asegúrese de que el aparato no entre en contacto con materiales fácilmente inflamables como cortinas, telas, etc. • Cuando está en funcionamiento, ya que podría provocar un incendio. Deje una distancia mínima de un metro entre el aparato y materiales inflamables. • No limpie el aparato con utensilios de metal o abrasivos para evitar el riesgo de cortocircuitos y dañar la superficies del acabado. • No cubra el aparato ni sus orificios de ventilación, ya que podría provocar un incendio. • Si el cable está dañado, debe reemplazarse. solo por el fabricante, su servicio técnico o por personal técnico cualificado, con el fin de evitar peligros.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES DE SEGURIDAD

• Este dispositivo solo debe tocarse con las asas laterales. • No mueva su tostadora mientras esté encendida. • La rejilla superior puede permanecer caliente minutos después del último uso. • La superficie exterior se calienta durante el funcionamiento, tenga cuidado de no tocarla. • Retire la bandeja después de cada uso. • No use su tostadora para descongelar alimentos.



TOASTER PARTS

- | | |
|-------------------|----------------------------|
| 1. Start-up lever | 5. Roasting level selector |
| 2. Cancel button | 6. Slot for bread |
| 3. Repeat button | 7. Crumb tray |
| 4. Defrost button | |



TOASTER USE: • Make sure the toaster is plugged into the mains. • Place the toaster in the slot and lower the button. • The toaster will start and start toasting. • Adjust the toast level selector to the desired level. • To stop roasting, press the CANCEL button every time you want. • Raise the button if you want to check the toast status. • When the toast is finished, the button automatically rises. You can extract the toast safely. • If you see that the level of roasting is not desired, you can repeat the operation. • In this case, adjust the level of roasting to a lower level and make sure that the toast does not burn during re-roasting. **TOASTED LEVEL REGULATOR.** The roasting level regulator, regulates the roasting time, is adjustable between 1 and 7. • 1 - 2 Soft roasting, • 3 - 5 Medium roast, • 6 - 7 Intense roasting. **REPETITION FUNCTION.** You can toast the bread again if you think that little toast has remained. • Put the toast back in the slot. • Select the toast selector to a low toast position. • Lower the toast button. • Press the REHEAT button, the re-toasting indicator will light, make sure the bread does not burn. • The button will automatically rise when toasting ends. **DEFROST FUNCTION.** Your toaster can defrost bread before toasting it if you wish. • Place the bread in the slot. • Select the desired level. • Lower the toast button. • Press the "defrost" button, the indicator will light, make sure not to burn the bread. **Cancel function** - Press the CANCEL button if you see that the bread is burning.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: BEFORE CLEANING THE TOASTER, YOU MUST UNPLUG IT FROM THE ELECTRICAL NETWORK AND WAIT FOR IT TO COOL

• Unplug the toaster. • Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaning products or steel scourers to clean the toaster. • If you want to use any cleaning product, apply it using a rag, and never directly on the toaster. • Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the outside of the appliance, and a dry one to make it shine. • Do not immerse the toaster under water or any other liquid. • Do not use metal utensil to extract bread crumbs. **STORAGE:** • Make sure the unit is disconnected and allow to cool before storing. • Clean the device before storing it (see maintenance section). • Wind the cable carefully. • Store the appliance in a cool and dry place.

ATTENTION: THIS TOASTER MUST BE CONNECTED TO AN EARTH SOCKET

CHARACTERISTICS:

WIDE MOUTH

LIGHT INDICATORS

6 TOAST POSITIONS.

NOTE: ANY DEFECTS OF THE APPLIANCE DUE TO MISUSE OR MAINTENANCE BY THE CONSUMER WILL NOT ENTER WITHIN THE WARRANTY PERIOD GIVEN BY THE MANUFACTURER OR IMPORTER.

CAUTION: KEEP ALL PACKAGING, BOX, PLASTICS, ETC. UNTIL YOU CHECK THE GOOD OPERATION OF YOUR TOASTER. Make sure your flat toaster is not damaged. In case of doubt, **DO NOT USE IT** and contact our after-sales service or the establishment where you purchased it. For safety, please keep all packaging (plastic bags, boxes, polystyrene, etc.) out of the reach of children or animals. Before plugging the appliance into the mains supply, check that the voltage corresponds with that stated on the characteristics plate. The use of an earthed socket is recommended. **GENERAL SECURITY INDICATION:** • Before using the appliance, check that the mains voltage is the same as the one on the characteristics or with the one indicated in the Technical Data and of this manual. • This appliance has been designed for domestic use only and indoors. Do not use it for professional or external purposes. • This appliance may be used by children 8 years of age or older and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have been given appropriate supervision or instruction regarding to the use of the appliance in a safe manner and understand the hazards involved. Children should not play with the appliance. The cleaning and maintenance to be performed by the user should not be performed by children unless they are over 8 years old and under supervision. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children. • The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or a separate remote control system. • Never leave your appliance unattended when it is in use. • Check regularly that the cable is not damaged. Do not use your appliance if the cord or appliance is damaged and take it to a qualified service technician. • Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid, for cleaning or for any other reason. Never insert it in the dishwasher, except for the parts indicated in the Cleaning section. • Do not use near heat sources. • The power plug must be unplugged before cleaning the appliance. • Any repairs should be performed by a qualified service technician. • Do not use the appliance outdoors and place it in a dry place. • Do not leave it out in the open. • Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer, this may present a risk to the user and may damage the device. Use only original accessories and spare parts. • Never move the appliance by pulling on the cord. Make sure that the cable does not get caught in any protrusions in order to avoid possible falls. Avoid twisting the cord around the appliance or twisting it around. • Place the appliance on a sufficiently flat and stable surface to prevent it from falling. • Let the appliance cool down before cleaning and storing. • Ensure that the appliance does not come into contact with easily flammable materials such as curtains, fabrics, etc. When it is in operation, as it could cause a fire. Leave a minimum distance of one meter between the apparatus and flammable materials. • Do not clean the appliance with metal or abrasive utensils to avoid the risk of short circuits and damage the surfaces of the finish. • Do not cover the appliance or its ventilation holes as this could result in a fire. • Do not use the appliance if the cable or plug is damaged. If the cable is damaged, it must be replaced only by the manufacturer, its technical service or by qualified technical personnel, in order to avoid dangers. **SPECIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:** • This device should only be touched by the side handles. • Do not move your toaster while it is running. • The top rack may remain hot minutes after last use. • The exterior surface heats up during operation, be careful not to touch it. • Remove the tray after each use. • Do not use your toaster to defrost food.



•PARTES DEL TOSTADOR

- | | |
|----------------------------|------------------------|
| 1. Palana puesta en marcha | 5. Selector de Tostado |
| 2. Botón Cancelación | 6. Ranura para el pan |
| 3. Botón repetición | 7. Bandeja recogemigas |
| 4. Botón descongelación | |



USO DEL TOSTADOR : • Asegúrese de que el tostador está enchufado a la red eléctrica. *

Coloque las tostadas en la ranura y baje el pulsador. • El tostador se pondrá en marcha e iniciará el tostado. • Regule el selector de nivel de tostado al nivel deseado. • Para parar el tostado pulse el botón **CANCEL** cada vez que lo desee. • Sube el pulsador si desea comprobar el estado de las tostadas. • Cuando finaliza el tostado el pulsador sube automáticamente. Puede Vd. extraer las tostadas con seguridad. • Si ve que el nivel de tostado no es el deseado puede repetir la operación. • En este caso regule el nivel de tostado a un nivel inferior y asegúrese de que las tostadas no se queman durante el re-tostado. **REGULADOR NIVELES TOSTADO:** El regulador de niveles de tostado, regula el tiempo de tostado, es regulable entre 1 y 7. -1 - 2 Tostado suave -3 - 5 Tostado medio -6 - 7 Tostado intenso. **FUNCIÓN REPETICIÓN:** Vd. puede volver a tostar el pan si considera que ha quedado poco tostado. • Vuelva a colocar la tostada en la ranura. Seleccione el selector de tostado a una posición de tostado baja. • Baje el pulsador de tostado. • Presione el botón **REHEAT**, el indicador de re-tostado se encenderá, asegúrese de que el pan no se queme. • El pulsador subirá automáticamente cuando el tostado finalice. **FUNCIÓN DESCONGELA**

CIÓN: Su tostador puede descongelar pan antes de tostarlo si lo desea. • Coloque el pan en el tostador. • Seleccione el nivel deseado. • Baje el pulsador de tostado. • Presione el botón " defrost", el indicador se encenderá, asegúrese de no quemar el pan. **Función cancelación .** • Presione el botón **CANCEL** si ve que el pan se está quemando. **INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO. ANTES DE LIMPIAR LA TOSTADORA, DEBE DESENCHUFARLA DE LA RED ELÉCTRICA Y ESPERAR QUE SE ENFRÍE:** • Desenchufe la tostadora. • No emplee productos de limpieza ásperos o abrasivos ni estropajos de acero para limpiar la tostadora. Si desea usar algún producto de limpieza, aplíquelo sirviéndose de un trapo, y nunca directamente sobre la tostadora. • Emplee un trapo suave y húmedo para limpiar el exterior del aparato, y uno seco para sacarle brillo. • No sumerja la tostadora bajo el agua o ningún otro líquido • No use utensilio de metal para extraer las migas de pan. **ALMACENAMIENTO :** • Asegúrese de que la unidad está desconectada y deje enfriar antes de almacenar. • Limpie el aparato antes de guardarlo (ver sección de mantenimiento). • Enrolle el cable con cuidado. • Guarde el aparato en un lugar fresco y seco.

ATENCIÓN: ESTA TOSTADORA DEBE CONECTARSE A UNA TOMA DE TIERRA

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

BOCA ANCHA

INDICADORES LUMINOSOS

6 POSICIONES DE TOSTADO.

NOTA: CUALQUIER DEFECTO DEL APARATO DEBIDO A UN MAL USO O MANTENIMIENTO

POR PARTE DEL CONSUMIDOR, NO ENTRARÁ DENTRO DEL PERIODO DE GARANTIA DADA POR EL FABRICANTE O IMPORTADOR.

DOCUMENTO DE GARANTIA

Gracias por haber adquirido este producto COMELEC, este aparato ha sido chequeado en todos sus componentes minuciosamente, por lo que garantizamos el funcionamiento correcto, pero para que esto sea así necesitamos que USTED lea atentamente el libro de instrucciones, pues así contribuirá al mejor rendimiento de este artículo. P.G.E.S.L garantiza al comprador de este producto, una garantía total de DOS AÑOS, rigiéndose por condiciones establecidas cuya regulación se encuentra en el Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007, de 16 de Noviembre, por el que se aprueba el texto refundido de la Ley General para la Defensa de los Consumidores y Usuarios, (art. 114 a 127). P.G.E.S.L se compromete a que las reparaciones sean totalmente gratuitas, mano de obra y recambios, incluidos. El Servicio de Asistencia Técnica resolverá cualquier reparación que eventualmente pudiera precisar este aparato. Revise atentamente el LIBRO DE INSTRUCCIONES que se incluye, sobre el uso, mantenimiento y conservación del aparato. Cualquier anomalía que pudiera producirse por la inobservancia de tales instrucciones no quedará amparada por la garantía. La fecha de venta del aparato, a efectos de plazo de garantía, será la que figure en la factura de compra. Operatividad de la garantía: Por lo que se refiere a todos aquellos defectos de conformidad detectados por el técnico, que se manifestasen en un plazo de seis meses desde la entrega del bien, se supone que ya existían en dicha fecha, la intervención será totalmente gratuita, (a menos que ésta hipótesis sea incompatible con la naturaleza o la índole del defecto de conformidad). Durante los siguientes dieciocho meses, deberá ser el usuario quien demuestre. Que la falta de conformidad ya venía en el momento de la entrega.

FABRICADO CHINA PARA COMELEC

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Fabricante. PRAGMATICA GRUPO EUROPEO, S.L
Dirección. Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
Codigo Postal , 46970 Ciudad: Alaquas VALENCIA
Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad que el producto
Descripción del Producto: Tostador de Pan
Modelo: TP 1728
Marca: COMELEC

Es conforme con la legislación de la Unión Europea cumpliendo las directrices 2004/108/EU.

Se aplican los estándares:

EN 55014-1: 2006+A1:A2:

EN 55014-2: 1997+A1:A2:

EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:A2: / EN 61000-3-3:2013

Nombre: Pablo Gonzalez

Cargo : Administrador

Fecha: 30 Julio 2021

Firma:

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL RECICLAJE

Eliminación del electrodoméstico viejo, la Directiva Europea 2002/96 / CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE), establece que los electrodomésticos viejos no pueden ser arrojados como basura municipal sin clasificar normal. Aparatos tienen que ser recogidos por separado con el fin de optimizar la recuperación y reciclado de los materiales que contienen y reducir el impacto en la salud humana y el medio ambiente. El símbolo "contenedor con ruedas" tachado en el producto le recuerda su obligación, que cuando se deshaga del aparato debe ser recogido por separado. Los consumidores deben contactar con la



autoridad local o minorista para obtener información sobre la correcta eliminación de su viejo aparato.

Pragmatica Grupo Europeo, S.L
Tapissers 10 Poligono Industrial Els Mollons
46970Alaquas Valencia Tno. 963 313 252

Usuario:

FECHA DE VENTA:

Sello y Firma del Vendedor

IMPORTANTE: Para hacer efectiva la garantía, el VENDEDOR debe llenar, firmar y timbrar este Certificado.

Para recibir atención bajo las condiciones expuestas en este certificado, sírvase presentar al Servicio Técnico Autorizado, este documento junto a la Factura de Compra.

Comelec

INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL 2 GROOVES OF 255 x 35 mm. TOASTER MODEL TP 1728



SUITABLE FOR FAMILY USE.
This product is for home use only.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model : TP 1728
Voltaje: 220-240V ~
Frecuencia. 50 Hz
Potencia: 1.400 W

PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY OF THIS MANUAL BEFORE STARTING.

DO NOT HANDLE THIS TOASTER INTERNALLY.

The texts, photos, colors, figures and data correspond to the current technical level from the moment they have been printed. We reserve the right to modifications motivated by the permanent development of the technique in our product

DOCUMENTO DE GARANTIA

Obrigado por adquirir este produto COMELEC este dispositivo foi verificado em todos os seus componentes meticulosamente, por isso garantimos funcionamento correto, mas para isso é necessário VOCÊ leu cuidadosamente o manual de instruções, pois isso contribuirá para o melhor desempenho deste artigo. A COMELEC garante comprador deste produto, uma garantia total de DOIS ANOS, regida pelas condições estabelecidas cuja regulamentação se encontra no Real Decreto Legislativo 1/2007 de 16 de Novembro, que aprova o texto revisado da Lei Geral de Defesa do Consumidor e Usuários, (artigos 114 a 127). COMELEC está empenhada em reparos são completamente livres, mão de obra e peças de reposição, inclusive. O Serviço de Assistência Técnica resolverá todos os reparos que este dispositivo possa exigir. Reveja cuidadosamente o LIVRO DE INSTRUÇÕES incluído, sobre a utilização, manutenção e conservação do dispositivo. Qualquer anomalia que possa ocorrer devido à não observância de tais instruções não será coberta pela garantia. A data de venda do dispositivo, para fins do período de garantia, será aquela que aparece na fatura de compra. Operação de garantia: Em relação a todos os defeitos de conformidade detectados pelo assistente técnico, que se manifestam no prazo de seis meses a contar da entrega das mercadorias, presume-se que já existiam em dita data, a intervenção será totalmente gratuita (a menos que essa hipótese seja incompatível com a natureza ou natureza do defeito de conformidade). Durante os dezoito meses seguintes, deve ser usuário que demonstra. Que a falta de conformidade já chegou no momento da entrega.

FABRICADO CHINA PARA COMELEC

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Fabricante : PRAGMATICA GRUPO EUROPEO, S.L.
Endereço: Tapissers 10 Polígono Industrial Els Mollons
Código postal: 46970 Cidade: Alaquas VALENCIA
Declaramos sob nossa responsabilidade que o produto:

Descrição do produto: Torradeira de Pão
Modelo: TP 1728
Marca: COMELEC
Está em conformidade com a legislação da União Europeia em conformidade com as orientações 2004/108/UE
Os padrões se aplicam:

EN 55014-1: 2006+A1+A2:

EN 55014-2: 1997+A1+A2:

EN 61000-3-2: 2006+A1+A2: / EN 61000-3-3: 2013

Nome: Pablo Gonzalez

Posição na empresa : Administrador

Data: 30 Julio 2021

Assinatura:

INFORMAÇÕES DE RECICLAGEM

Eliminação correta deste produto. Esta marca indica que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para evitar possíveis danos ao meio ambiente ou à saúde humana que representem a eliminação de resíduos descontrolada, reciclagem responsável para promover a reutilização de recursos materiais sustentáveis. Para devolver o seu dispositivo usado, use os sistemas de retorno e pegar ou entrar em contato com o estabelecimento onde você comprou o produto. Eles podem levar este produto para reciclagem ambientalmente segura.



Pragmatica Grupo Europeo, S.L

Tapissers 10 Polígono Industrial Els Mollons

46970 Alaquas VALENCIA Tfno. 963 313 252

USER:

DATA DE VENDA

Assinatura e selo do vendedor

IMPORTANTE: Para retornar à garantia efetiva, ou VENDEDOR você deve preencher, assimilar e certificar o Certificado. Para receber atendimento sob as condições estabelecidas neste certificado, envie para o Serviço Técnico Autorizado, este documento ao lado da fatura de compra.

Comelec

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES TORRADEIRA DE PÃO 2 SLOTS DE 255 x 35 mm. MODELO TP 1728



ADEQUADO PARA USO DA FAMÍLIA.
Este produto é apenas para uso doméstico.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

Modelo: TP 1728

Potência : 220-240 ~

Frequência: 50 Hz

Potência: 1.400 W

POR FAVOR LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO ANTES DE POR O APARELHO EM FUNCIONAMENTO.

NUNCA MANIPULE INTERNAMENTE.

Os textos, fotos, cores, figuras e dados deste manual correspondem ao nível técnico no momento da sua impressão. Reservamo-nos o direito de introduzir modificações, motivadas pelo desenvolvimento técnico dos nossos produtos

CUIDADO: GUARDE TODAS AS EMBALAGENS, CAIXA, PLÁSTICOS, ETC. ATÉ VERIFICAR O BOM FUNCIONAMENTO DO SEU TORRADEIRA.

Certifique-se de que sua torradeira plana não está danificada. Em caso de dúvida NÃO USE e entre em contato com nosso pós-venda serviço ou o estabelecimento onde você o adquiriu. Por segurança, mantenha todas as embalagens (sacos plásticos, caixas, poliestireno, etc.) fora do alcance das crianças ou animais. Antes de ligar o aparelho à rede, verifique se a voltagem corresponde à indicada na placa de características. Recomenda-se o uso de um soquete aterrado. **INDICAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA GERAL:** • Antes de utilizar o aparelho, verifique se a voltagem da rede é a mesma das características ou com aquele indicado nos Dados Técnicos ao final deste manual. • Este aparelho foi projetado apenas para uso doméstico e em ambientes internos. Não use para uso profissional ou externo finalidades. • Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças de 8 anos de idade ou mais e pessoas com problemas físicos, sensoriais ou capacidades mentais ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, se tiverem recebido supervisão adequada ou instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho de forma segura e compreenda os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e manutenção a serem realizadas pelo usuário devem não pode ser realizado por crianças, a menos que tenham mais de 8 anos e estejam supervisionadas. Mantenha o aparelho e seu cabo fora do alcance das crianças. • O aparelho não se destina a ser operado por meio de um temporizador externo ou um sistema de controle remoto separado. • Nunca deixe o seu aparelho sem vigilância quando estiver em uso. • Verifique regularmente se o cabo não está danificado. Não use o seu aparelho se o cabo ou aparelho estiver danificado e leve-o a um técnico de serviço qualificado. • Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em água ou qualquer outro líquido, para limpar ou por qualquer outro motivo. • Nunca insira em a máquina de lavar louça, exceto as peças indicadas na seção limpeza. • Não use perto de fontes de calor. • A ficha de alimentação deve ser desligada antes de limpar o aparelho. • Quaisquer reparos devem ser realizados por um técnico de manutenção qualificado. • Não utilize o aparelho ao ar livre e coloque-o em local seco. • Não o deixe exposto. • Não use acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante, isso pode representar um risco para o usuário e pode danificar o dispositivo. Use apenas acessórios e peças sobressalentes originais. • Nunca desloque o aparelho puxando pelo cabo. Certifique-se de que o cabo não fique preso em qualquer saliências para evitar possíveis quedas. Evite torcer ou torcer o cabo ao redor do aparelho. • Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superfície suficientemente plana e estável para evitar que caia. • Deixe o aparelho esfriar antes de limpar e guardar. • Certifique-se de que o aparelho não entre em contato com materiais facilmente inflamáveis, como cortinas, tecidos, etc. Quando está em funcionamento, pois pode causar um incêndio. Deixe uma distância mínima de um metro entre os aparelhos e materiais inflamáveis. • Não limpe o aparelho com utensílios de metal ou abrasivos para evitar risco de curto-circuitos e danificar o superfícies do acabamento. • Não cubra o aparelho ou seus orifícios de ventilação, pois isso pode resultar em incêndio. • Não utilize o aparelho se o cabo ou a ficha estiverem danificados. Se o cabo estiver danificado, deve ser substituído, apenas pelo fabricante, seu serviço técnico ou por pessoal técnico qualificado, a fim de evitar perigos. **INSTRUÇÕES ESPECIAIS DE SEGURANÇA:** • Este dispositivo deve ser tocado apenas pelas alças laterais. • Não mova sua torradeira enquanto ela estiver funcionando. • O rack superior pode permanecer quente minutos após o último uso. • A superfície externa aquece durante a operação, tenha cuidado para não tocá-la. • Remova a bandeja após cada uso. • Não use sua torradeira descongelar alimentos



PEÇAS DO TOASTER

- | | |
|------------------------|----------------------------|
| 1. Alavanca de partida | 5. Seletor Roaster |
| 2. Botão Cancelar | 6. Slot para pão |
| 3. Botão Repetir | 7. Bandeja coleta migalhas |
| 4. Botão de degelo | |



USO DE TORRAMENTO: * Certifique-se de que a torradeira está conectada à rede elétrica. * Coloque o brinde no slot e abaixe o botão. * A torradeira vai começar e começar a torrar. * Ajuste o seletor de nível de torrada para o nível desejado. * Para parar de assar, pressione o botão CANCELAR sempre que quiser. * Levante o botão se quiser verificar o status da torrada. * Quando a torrada terminar, o botão sobe automaticamente. Você pode extrair o brinde com segurança. * Se você ver que o nível de torrefação não é desejado, você pode repetir a operação. * Neste caso, ajuste o nível de torrefação para um nível mais baixo e certifique-se de que a torrada não queima durante a re-torrefação. **REGULADOR DE NÍVEL TOASTED.** O regulador de nível de torrefação, regula o tempo de torrefação, é ajustável e entre 1 e 7.1 - 2 Assados macios 3 - 5 assado médio 6 - 7 Assar intenso. **FUNÇÃO DE REPETIÇÃO.** Você pode torrar o pão novamente, se você acha que a pequena torrada permaneceu. * Coloque a torrada de volta no slot. * Selecione o seletor de torradas para uma posição de baixo nível de torrada. * Abaixo o botão de torrada. * Prima o botão REHEAT, o indicador de re-toasting acende-se, certifique-se de que o pão não queima. * O botão aumentará automaticamente quando a torragem terminar. **FUNÇÃO DE DEGELO.** Sua torradeira pode descongelar o pão antes de torr-lo, se desejar. * Coloque o pão na torradeira. * Selecione o nível desejado. * Abaixo o botão de torrada. * Pressione o botão "descongelar", o indicador acenderá, certifique-se de não queimar o pão. * Cancelar função. * Pressione o botão

CANCELAR. se você ver que o pão está queimando. **INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO. ANTES DE LIMPAR A TORRA, VOCÊ DEVE DESLIGÁ-LO DA REDE ELÉTRICA E ESPERAR QUE ESTEJA FRESCO.** * Desligue a torradeira. * Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou abrasivos ou esponjas de aço para limpar a torradeira. Se você quiser usar qualquer produto de limpeza, aplique-o usando um pano e nunca diretamente na torradeira. * Use um pano macio e úmido para limpar a parte externa do aparelho e um pano seco para fazê-lo brilhar. * Não mergulhe a torradeira debaixo de água ou qualquer outro líquido. * Não use utensílios de metal para extrair migalhas de pão. **ARMAZENAMENTO.** * Verifique se a unidade está desconectada e deixe esfriar antes de armazenar. * Limpe o dispositivo antes de guardá-lo (consulte a seção de manutenção).

ATENÇÃO: ESTE TORREGO DEVE SER CONECTADO A UM SOQUETE DE TERRA

CARACTERÍSTICAS:

BOCA LARGA

INDICADORES DE LUZ

6 POSTOS TOAST.

NOTA: QUALQUER DEFEITO DO APARELHO DEVIDO AO USO INDEVIDO OU MANUTENÇÃO PELO O CONSUMIDOR NÃO INSCREVERÁ NO PERÍODO DE GARANTIA DADO PELO FABRICANTE OU IMPORTADOR.